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16th Workshop of the National Reference Laboratories for Parasites 
24 November 2021 

 
Virtual meeting on Teams 

 
10:00 
 

Welcome and Aims of the meeting 
Simone M Cacciò  

10:10 Provisions in the Regulation (EU) 2017/625 relevant for the participation to PTs 
Kris de Smet 

10:15 Anisakis, Echinococcus, Trichinella and Toxoplasma 2021 PTs 
Azzurra Santoro/Federica Santolamazza, Adriano Casulli, Gianluca Marucci, Alessandra 
Ludovisi 

11:15 Open discussion around PTs 
11:30 A focus on transmission pathways, detection and characterization of Toxoplasma, 

Cryptosporidium and Echinococcus 
11.30 General introduction 

Simone M Cacciò 
11.35 The SafeConsume Project. How to change consumers’ behaviour to reduce exposure to 

foodborne hazards and decrease risk through an integrated approach 
Solveig Langsrud, Norwegian Institute of Food, Fisheries and Aquaculture Research 
Silje Elisabeth Skuland, Oslo Metropolitan University 
 

 Toxoplasma 

12.05 Multicentre quantitative microbiological risk assessment for T. gondii infections in 
Europe 
Marieke Opsteegh, RIVM 

12.20 Serology method based on stage-specific antigens to discriminate T. gondii infections 
acquired from oocysts 
Furio Spano, EURLP 

12.35 A novel NGS-MLST typing method to detect T. gondii within-genotype variation at the 
European level 
Gereon Schares, FLI 

12.50 General discussion 
13:00 Break 

14.00 Cryptosporidium 
14.00 All Cryptosporidium and Giardia spp. are not the same – neither are all 

immunofluorescent tests to detect them 
Antti Oksanen, Finnish Food Authority 

14.15 A new, validated molecular test to detect Cryptosporidium in RTE salads (IMPACT 
project) 
Marco Lalle, EURLP, Anne-Mayer Scholl, Brf 

14.30 Echinococcus 
14.30 A European-wide picture of the genetic variability of Echinococcus multilocularis 

Azzurra Santoro, EURLP 
14.45 Species detection within the Echinococcus granulosus sensu lato complex by novel 

probe-based Real-Time PCRs 
Pavlo Maksimov, FLI 
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14.45 General discussion 

15.00 2022 Activities: PTs, Training, Workshop 
Simone M Cacciò 

15:10 Final remarks, AOB 
15.20 Closure of the Workshop 
PARTICIPANTS 
 
DG SANTE, European Commission 
Kris De-Smet, email: kris.de-smet@ec.europa.eu 
 
National Reference Laboratories for Parasites 
 
Walter Glawischnig, Austria, email: walter.glawischnig@ages.at 
Juliane Schrott, Austria, email: juliane.schrott@ages.at 
Famke Jansen, Belgium, email: fjansen@itg.be 
Chiara Trevisan, Belgium, email: ctrevisan@itg.be 
Linda Paredis, Belgium, email: lparedis@itg.be 
Davor Balić, Croatia, email: davor.balic@gmail.com; balic@veinst.hr 
Konstantinos Arsenoglou, Cyprus, email: carsenoglou@vs.moa.gov.cy 
Jiri Harna, Czech Republic, email: jharna@svuol.cz 
Bretislav Koudela, Czech Republic, email: KoudelaB@VFU.cz 
Pikka Jokelainen, Denmark, email: PIJO@ssi.dk 
Henrik Vedel Nielsen, Denmark, email: HVN@ssi.dk 
Epp Moks, Estonia, email: Epp.moks@vetlab.ee 
Age Karssin, Estonia, email: age.karssin@vetlab.ee 
Antti Oksanen, Finland, email: antti.oksanen@ruokavirasto.fi 
Petra Heikkineen, Finland, email: Petra.Heikkinen@ruokavirasto.fi 
Isabelle Vallée, France, email : Isabelle.VALLEE@anses.fr 
Gregory Karadjan, France, email: gregory.karadjian@anses.fr 
Frank Boue, France, email: Franck.BOUE@anses.fr 
Gerard Umhang, France, email: gerald.umhang@anses.fr 
Melanie Guy, France, email: melanie.gay@anses.fr 
Annette Johne, Germany, email: annette.johne@bfr.bund.de 
Nadja Bier, Germany, email: Nadja.bier@bfr.bund.de 
Jana Sachsenröder, Germany, email: Jana.Sachsenroeder@bfr.bund.de 
Ute Ostermeyer, Germany, email: ute.ostermeyer@mri.bund.de 
Smita Sutrave, Germany, email: Smita.Sutrave@bfr.bund.de 
Gereon Schares, Germany, email: Gereon.Schares@fli.de 
Pavlo Maksimov, Germany, email: Pavlo.Maksimov@fli.de 
Sofia Boutsini, Greece, email: sboutsini@yahoo.gr 
Eleni Katsogiannou, Greece, email: el_katsogiannou@yahoo.gr 
Attila Tímár, Hungary, email: timarat@elbc.hu 
Zoltán Széll, Hungary, email: SzellZ@nebih.gov.hu 
James O'Shaughnessy, Ireland, email: james.oshaughnessy@agriculture.gov.ie 
Maire McElroy, Ireland, email: Maire.McElroy@agriculture.gov.ie 
Colm Brady, Ireland, email: Colm.Brady@agriculture.gov.ie 
Rosie Fallon, Ireland, email: Rosie.Fallon@agriculture.gov.ie 
Jane O’Rourke, Ireland, email: Jane.ORourke@agriculture.gov.ie 
Stephanie Tizard, Ireland, email: Stephanie.Tizard@agriculture.gov.ie 
Nicole Howe, Ireland, email: Nicole.Howe@agriculture.gov.ie 
Toni Piseddu, Italy, email: toni.piseddu@izs-sardegna.it 
Gabriella Masu, Italy, email: gabriella.masu@izs-sardegna.it 
Angela Peruzzu, Italy, email: angela.peruzzu@izs-sardegna.it 
Pietro Bonelli, Italy, email: piero.bonelli@izs-sardegna.it 
Cinzia Santucciu, Italy, email: cinzia.santucciu@izs-sardegna.it 
Valentina Chisu, Italy, email: valentina.chisu@izs-sardegna.it 
Vincenzo Ferrantelli, Italy, email: vincenzo.ferrantelli@izssicilia.it 
Antonella Costa, Italy, email: antonella.costa@izssicilia.it 

mailto:ute.ostermeyer@mri.bund.de
mailto:cinzia.santucciu@izs-sardegna.it
mailto:valentina.chisu@izs-sardegna.it
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Anna Maria Fausta Marino, Italy, email: annamaria.marino@izssicilia.it 
Alessandra Torina, Italy, email: alessandra.torina@izssicilia.it 
Zanda Ondolina, Latvia, email: zanda.ozolina@bior.lv 
Gunita Deksne, Latvia, email: Gunita.Deksne@bior.lv 
Aurelia Siauciunaite, Lithuania, email: aurelija.siauciunaite@gmail.com 
Martina Karaliene, Lithuania, email: martina.karaliene@nmvrvi.lt 
Jovita Petruskeviciene, Lithuania, email: jovita.petruskeviciene@nmvrvi.lt 
Joke van der Giessen, The Netherlands, email: joke.van.der.giessen@rivm.nl 
Frits Franssen, The Netherlands, email: frits.franssen@rivm.nl 
Miroslaw Rożycki, Poland, email: mrozycki@piwet.pulawy.pl 
Jacek Karamon, Poland, email: j.karamon@piwet.pulawy.pl 
Jacek Sroka, Poland, email: jacek.sroka@piwet.pulawy.pl 
Johanna Dabrowska, Poland, email: joanna.dabrowska@piwet.pulawy.pl 
Maciej Kochanowski, Poland, email: maciej.kochanowski@piwet.pulawy.pl 
Helga Waap, Portugal, email: helga.waap@iniav.pt 
Maria João Gargaté, Portugal, email: m.joao.gargate@insa.min-saude.pt 
Cristina Nitescu, Romania, email: Cristina.Nitescu@idah.ro 
Adriana Ragalie, Romania, email: Adriana.Ragalie@idah.ro 
Lenuta Dascalu, Romania, email: Lenuta.Dascalu@idah.ro 
Corina Ancuceanu, Romania, email: ancuceanu.corina@idah.ro 
Daniela Valentova, Slovakia, email: valentova@svuba.sk 
Aleksandra Verglesrataj, Slovenia, email: aleksandra.verglesrataj@vf.uni-lj.si 
Janez Posedi, Slovenia, email: Janez.Posedi@vf.uni-lj.si 
Manuel Francisco Hernández, Spain, email: manuelf@mapama.es 
Rocío Fernández Oropesa, Spain, email: RFOropesa@mapa.es 
Paula Macías Sánchez, Spain, email: psmacias@mapa.es 
Joaquín Calvo García-Menocal, Spain, email: jcalvo@mscbs.es 
Anna Lunden, Sweden, email: anna.lunden@sva.se 
 
National Reference Laboratories for Parasites outside EU 
 
Ani Vodica, Albania, email: anivodica@hotmail.com  
Gjoini Valbona, Albania, email: gjoni_valbona@yahoo.com 
Guðný Rut Pálsdóttir, Iceland, email: gudnyrut@hi.is 
Kristbjörg Sara Thorarensen, Iceland, email: sarathor@hi.is 
Lucy Robertson, Norway, email: lucy.robertson@nmbu.no 
Ingrid Olstad, Norway, email: ingrid.olstad@nmbu.no 
Elliott Lambert, Norway, email: elliott.lambert@nmbu.no 
Johanna Stefanovska, Republic of North Macedonia, email: jstefanovska@fvm.ukim.edu.mk 
Ljiljana Sofronic, Serbia, email: sofronic@inep.co.rs 
Sasa Vasilev, Serbia, email: svasilev@inep.co.rs 
Walter Basso, Switzerland, email: walter.basso@vetsuisse.unibe.ch 
Mahesh Madhavan Santhi, UK, email: Mahesh.Santhi@apha.gov.uk 
Alex Kent, UK, email: alex.kent@apha.gov.uk 
Alistair Cook, UK, email: alastair.cook@cefas.co.uk 
Bob Hanna, Northern Ireland, email: Bob.Hanna@afbini.gov.uk 
Paul-Emile Kajugu, Northern Ireland, email: Paul-Emile.Kajugu@afbini.gov.uk 
Sarah Patterson, Northern Ireland, email: Sarah.Patterson@afbini.gov.uk 
Sean Fee, Northern Ireland, email: Sean.Fee@afbini.gov.uk 
 
 
Invited Guests 
 
Silje Elisabeth Skuland, Norway, email: siljs@oslomet.no 
Solveig Langsrud, Norway, email: Solveig.Langsrud@Nofima.no 
 
EURLP, ISS, Rome, Italy 
Marco Amati, email: marco.amati@iss.it 
Simone M. Cacciò, email: simone.caccio@iss.it 
Adriano Casulli, email: adriano.casulli@iss.it 

mailto:annamaria.marino@izssicilia.it
mailto:joanna.dabrowska@piwet.pulawy.pl
mailto:alastair.cook@cefas.co.uk
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Simona Cherchi, email: simona.cherchi@iss.it 
Maria Angeles Gomez Morales, email : mariaangeles.gomezmorales@iss.it 
Marilena Interisano, email: maria.interisano@iss.it 
Giuseppe La Rosa, email: giuseppe.larosa@iss.it 
Marco Lalle, email: marco.lalle@iss.it 
Alessandra Ludovisi, email: alessandra.ludovisi@iss.it 
Gianluca Marucci, email: gianluca.marucci@iss.it 
Alessia Possenti, email: alessia.possenti@iss.it 
Anna Rosa Sannella, email: annarosa.sannella@iss.it 
Federica Santolamazza, email: federica.santolamazza@iss.it 
Azzurra Santoro, email: azzurra.santoro@iss.it 
Furio Spano, email: furio.spano@iss.it 
Daniele Tonanzi, email: daniele.tonanzi@iss.it 
Fabio Tosini, email: fabio.tosini@iss.it 
Paolo Vatta, email: paolo.vatta@iss.it 
 
 

mailto:fabio.tosini@iss.it
mailto:paolo.vatta@iss.it

